

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____	)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	
and	)	Civil Action No.
	)	12-cv-8989 (ALC) (GWG)
STATE OF NEW YORK,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	ECF CASE
v.	)	
	)	
TWIN AMERICA, LLC, et al.	)	<b>PUBLIC REDACTED</b>
	)	<b>VERSION</b>
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE  
CERTAIN EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DR. RUSSELL PITTMAN**

**JULY 18, 2014**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. Applicable Standards ..... 3

II. Dr. Pittman Employed a Reliable Methodology in Defendants’ Joint Venture ..... 5

    A. The Analytical Approach of the Horizontal Merger Guidelines is a Reliable  
        Methodology for Assessing the Competitive Effects of Mergers ..... 6

    B. Dr. Pittman Followed the *Merger Guidelines* in Analyzing Entry and All Other  
        Aspects of Twin America ..... 8

    C. Dr. Pittman Appropriately Set Out Facts Upon Which He Based His Opinions..... 13

III. Dr. Pittman Relied Upon Appropriate Evidence in Forming his Opinions ..... 15

    A. Dr. Pittman Relied on Sufficient Facts from Go NY, Skyline, and NYC DOT to  
        Base His Opinions ..... 15

    B. Dr. Pittman Relied on Appropriate Facts Concerning Big Bus and RATP ..... 17

IV. Conclusion..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Adesina v. Aladan Corp.*, 438 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 16

*Amorgianos v. National Rail Road Passenger Corp.*, 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 4

*Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.*, 73 F.3d 18 (2nd Cir. 1996)..... 19

*Cedar Petrochems., Inc. v. Dongbu Hannong Chemical Co.*,  
769 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 4, 16

*Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC*, 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 7

*Cohalan v. Genie Indus.*,  
10 CIV. 2415 JMF, 2013 WL 829150 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2013)..... 4, 7, 13

*Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.*.....5, 16  
12-CV-05803-JLG, 2013 WL 978980 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2013)

*CIT Group/Bus. Credit, Inc. v. Graco Fishing and Rental Tools, Inc.*, 815 F. Supp. 2d 673 ..... 5

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 3, 4, 5

*Discover Fin. Servs. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
582 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 4, 16

*Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. King*,  
783 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 4

*In re Omeprazole Patent Litig.*, 490 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 13

*Kumho Tire Co, Ltd. v. Carmichael*, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 4, 5

*Joseph S. v. Hogan*,  
06 CIV. 1042 BMC SMG, 2011 WL 2848330 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011).....4

*Liberty Media Corp. v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.*,  
874 F. Supp. 2d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 7

*New York v. Kraft General Foods, Inc.*, 926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... 8

*Nimely v. City of New York*, 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 4, 5

*Park West Radiology v. CareCore Nat'l LLC*,  
675 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 4, 8, 14

*Universe Antiques, Inc. v. Vareika*,  
10 CIV. 3629, 2011 WL 5117057 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2011)..... 4

*U.S. Info. Sys., Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local Union No. 3*,  
313 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 13

*United States v. Bazaarvoice, Inc.*,  
13-CV-00133-WHO, 2014 WL 203966 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014)..... 7

*United States v. Ivaco, Inc.*, 704 F. Supp. 1409 (W.D. Mich. 1989) ..... 5

*United States v. Mulder*, 273 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

*United States v. Williams*, 506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 4

*Zerega Avenue Realty Corp. v. Hornbeck Offshore Transp., LLC*,  
571 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 19

*Zuchowicz v. United States*, 140 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 7

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... 3, 4, 13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 ..... 13

**MISCELLANEOUS**

DOJ & FTC’s *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (Aug. 19, 2010).....*passim*

Carl Shapiro, *The 2010 Horizontal Merger Guidelines: From Hedgehog to Fox in Forty Years*,  
77 Antitrust L.J. 49 (2010)..... 6
